of our business. The declaration of any future cash dividend, if any, would be at the discretion of our board of directors (subject to limitations imposed under applicable Nevada
law) and would depend upon our earnings, if any, our capital requirements and financial position, our general economic conditions, and other pertinent conditions. See “Risk
Factors” above.

In addition, the terms of our debt arrangements limit our ability to pay dividends.

S-10

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2022:

● on an actual basis; and

● on a pro forma basis to reflect the sale of Notes in the aggregate original principal amount of $34.5 million after deducting fees and expenses.

You should read this table along with our unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes for the six months ended June 30, 2022 as well as the other

financial information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

June 30,
2022

(Unaudited)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
(Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 28,014,077  $ 27,750,000  $ 55,854,077
Other assets   85,906,224   85,906,224
Total Assets  $ 113,920,301  $ 27,750,000  $ 141,670,301
Current Liabilities   5,200,303   27,750,000   32,950,303
Long Term Liabilities   3,022,706   3,022,706
Total Liabilities   8,223,009   27,750,000   35,973,009

Stockholders’ Equity   105,697,292   105,697,292

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 113,920,301  $ 27,750,000  $ 141,670,301

Unless otherwise indicated, the number of our shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering as shown above is based on 42,682,335 shares

of common stock outstanding as of October 25, 2022, but excluding the following as of such date:

● 1,377,571 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of outstanding restricted stock units;

● 2,493,843 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options;

● 1,946,846 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants; and

● 4,052,700 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our equity incentive plans.